

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 1:20-cv-21525-UU

EL NOVILLO RESTAURANT
d/b/a DJJ RESTAURANT CORP.,
and EL NOVILLO RESTAURANT
d/b/a TRIAD RESTAURANT CORP.,
on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S
LONDON, and UNDERWRITERS AT
LLOYD'S LONDON KNOWN
AS SYNDICATE XLC 2003, AFB 2623,
AFB 623, BRT 2987, BRT 2988, WRB 1967,
and MSP 318,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 9

I. PLAINTIFFS’ LOSSES ARE COVERED BY DEFENDANTS’ ALL-RISK POLICIES. 9

 A. Structural Damage Is Not Required to Trigger Coverage for Business Interruption Losses Under the Policies. 11

 1. A “direct physical loss” of property includes a loss of functionality or intended use. 11

 2. Defendants’ cited authority does not require structural damage. 18

 3. The definition of “period of restoration” does not limit Plaintiffs’ coverage. 20

 B. Plaintiffs’ Losses Are Not Excluded Losses. 23

 1. The Microorganism Exclusion Cannot Be Read to Deny Coverage. 24

 2. The Policies’ Pollution Exclusions Cannot Be Read to Deny Coverage. 27

 C. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Additional Coverage for Business Income Losses Arising from Civil Authority Orders 30

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED CLAIMS ON BEHALF OF A PUTATIVE CLASS..... 34

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of Those of the Proposed Class. 36

 B. Plaintiffs’ Class Allegations Satisfy Rule 23(b)(2). 37

 C. The FAC Does Not Reflect the Predominance of Individual Issues on Its Face. 39

CONCLUSION 40

REQUEST FOR HEARING 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

10th St. Partners, LLC v. Cty. Comm'n ex rel. Sarasota Cnty.,
2012 WL 4328655 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 20, 2012) 6

54th St. Ltd. Partners, L.P. v. Fid. & Guar. Ins. Co.,
306 A.D.2d 67 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)..... 32

Ajax Bldg. Corp. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
358 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 13

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Preferred Fin. Sols., Inc.,
8 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (S.D. Ind. 2014) 13

Azalea, Ltd. v. Am. States Ins. Co.,
656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)..... 14, 19

Banco Nacional De Nicaragua v. Argonaut Ins. Co.,
681 F.2d 1337 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 10

Bartholomew v. Lowe's Home Centers, LLC,
2020 WL 1677289 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 6, 2020) 35

Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc. v. Steck,
778 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) 23

Bonner v. City of Pritchard,
661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)..... 15

Brown v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
649 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) 12

Burlington Ins. Co. v. Indus. Steel Fabricators, Inc.,
387 F. App'x 900 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 12

By Dev., Inc. v. United Fire & Cas. Co.,
2006 WL 694991 (D.S.D. Mar. 14, 2006) 32

Central Int'l Co. v. Kemper Nat'l Ins. Cos.,
202 F.3d 372 (1st Cir. 2000) 13

Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London v. Creagh,
2013 WL 3213345 (E.D. Pa. June 26, 2013) 26, 27

*Certain Underwriters at Lloyds of London Subscribing
to Policy No. SMP3791 v. Creagh*,
563 F. App'x 209 (3d Cir. 2014) 26

*Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London Subscribing
to Policy No. W15F03160301 v. Houligan's Pub & Club, Inc.*,
2019 WL 5611557 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Oct. 24, 2019) 26, 27

Checker Cab Operators, Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.,
899 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 6

Christ v. Beneficial Corp.,
547 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 39

City of Chicago v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co., No. 02 C 7023,
2004 WL 549447 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 18, 2004)..... 33

Colony Ins. Co. v. Nicholson,
2010 WL 3522138 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 8, 2010)..... 15

Customized Distrib. Servs. v. Zurich Ins. Co.,
862 A.2d 560 (N.J. App. Div. 2004)..... 17

Davis v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.,
1993 WL 593999 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 23, 1993) 38

Desmond v. Citimortgage, Inc.,
2015 WL 845571 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 25, 2015)..... 38, 39

Dow Chem. Co. v. Royal Indem. Co.,
635 F.2d 379 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 9

Dwyer v. Globe Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
2019 WL 8014500 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 25, 2019)..... 23, 24

Fabricant v. Sears Roebuck,
202 F.R.D. 310 (S.D. Fla. 2001) 38

Fayad v. Clarendon Nat’l Ins. Co.,
899 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 2005)..... 9, 23

First Specialty Ins. Corp. v. GRS Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.,
2009 WL 2524613 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 17, 2009)..... 29

Geovera Specialty Ins. Co. v. House,
2009 WL 10668520 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 11, 2009)..... 23

Gomez v. Allied Professionals Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 2197865 (S.D. Fla. May 6, 2020) 24

Gov’t Employees Ins. Co. v. Macedo,
228 So. 3d 1111 (Fla. 2017)..... 25

Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK) PLC v. Kan-Do, Inc.,
639 F. App’x 599 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 9, 10, 13

Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,
2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)..... 14

Herrera v. JFK Med. Ctr. Ltd. P’ship,
648 F. App’x 930 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 34, 35

Holmes v. Cont’l Can Co.,
706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 38

Homeowners Choice Prop. & Cas. v. Miguel Maspons,
 211 So. 3d 1067 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017) 14, 17

Huff v. N.D. Cass Co. of Ala.,
 485 F.2d 710 (5th Cir.1973)..... 34

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
 2012 WL 12877717 (S.D. Fla. July 19, 2012) 40

Int'l Ins. Co. v. Johns,
 874 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 11

Ionian Corp. v. Country Mut. Ins. Co.,
 2012 WL 13051117 (D. Or. July 17, 2012) 13

James D. Hinson Elec. Contracting Co. v. AT & T Servs., Inc.,
 2014 WL 1118015 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 2014)..... 40

James River Ins. Co. v. Epic Hotel, LLC,
 2013 WL 12085984 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 9, 2013) 29, 36

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
 276 F.R.D. 167 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 38

Joseph Oliver Constr., LLC v. Utica First Ins. Co.,
 2020 WL 3791564 (E.D. Pa. July 7, 2020) 24

*Kean, Miller, Hawthorne, D'Armond McCowan & Jarman, LLP
 v. Nat'l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford*,
 2007 WL 2489711 (M.D. La. Aug. 29, 2007) 32

Klay v. Humana, Inc.,
 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 40

LaMadrid v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA,
 567 F. App'x 695 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 10

Landrum v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 811 F. App'x 606 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 16

Lubell & Rosen LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.,
 2016 WL 8739330 (S.D. Fla. June 10, 2016) 18, 21, 31

Mama Jo's, Inc. v. Sparta Insurance Co.,
 2018 WL 3412974 (S.D. Fla. June 11, 2018) 18, 19

Martorella v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co.,
 931 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (S.D. Fla. 2013)..... 38, 39

Maryland Cas. Co. v. W.R. Grace & Co.,
 128 F.3d 794 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 12

Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.,
 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Aug. 26, 1998) 15

Miadeco Corp. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.,
 249 F. Supp. 3d 1296 (S.D. Fla. 2017)..... 6

Mills v. Foremost Ins. Co.,
511 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 35

Morrison Grain Co., Inc. v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.,
632 F.2d 424 (5th Cir.1980)..... 10

Motisola Malikha Abdallah v. Coca-Cola Co.,
1999 WL 527835 (N.D. Ga. July 16, 1999)..... 39

MSPA Claims I, LLC v. Century Sur. Co.,
2017 WL 998282 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 15, 2017) 34

Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
203 W. Va. 477, 509 S.E.2d 1 (1998) 15

Nova Cas. Co. v. Waserstein,
424 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2006)..... 29

Paul Revere Life Ins. Co. v. First Nat’l Bank in Dallas,
359 F.2d 641 (5th Cir. 1966)..... 15

Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 14

Quindlen v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
482 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 16

Randy Rosenberg, D.C., P.A. v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.,
2019 WL 6828150 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 13, 2019) 34, 36

Rockhill Ins. Co. v. Northfield Ins. Co.,
297 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (M.D. Fla. 2017) 18, 20

Romano v. Motorola, Inc.,
2007 WL 4199781 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 26, 2007)..... 34

Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.,
563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997) 15

Southern Hospitality v. Zurich American Insurance Co.,
393 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 32

Sporting Prods., LLC v. Pac. Ins. Co., Ltd.,
2012 WL 13018367 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 6, 2012) 1, 10

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. CTC Dev. Corp.,
720 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1998)..... 21, 22

State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Deni Assocs. of Fla., Inc.,
678 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996); *aff’d*, 711 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 1998)..... 23

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Mashburn,
15 So. 3d 701 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)..... 20, 22

State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Pridgen,
498 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1986)..... 15

Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins.,
2020 WL 4692385 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020)..... 16, 34

Swire Pac. Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.,
845 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2003)..... 20, 22

Syufy Enters. v. Home Ins. Co. of Ind.,
1995 WL 129229 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 1995)..... 33

Three Palms Pointe, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
250 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (M.D. Fla. 2003); *aff'd*, 362 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 14, 19

Total Intermodal Servs. Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,
2018 WL 3829767 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2018) 16

TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward,
715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010)..... 15

Travelers Indem. Co. of Am. v. L.H.R. Farms, Inc.,
2010 WL 11603153 (N.D. Ga. May 18, 2010) 24

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,
413 F. Supp. 3d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 12

United Airlines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.,
385 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 33

Universal Express, Inc. v. U.S. S.E.C.,
177 F. App'x. 52 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 6

USA Entm't Grp., Inc. v. Israel,
2017 WL 4553441 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 12, 2017)..... 33

Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
968 A.2d 724 (N.J. App. Div. 2009)..... 17

Williams v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
280 F.R.D. 665 (S.D. Fla. 2012) 37, 40

Williams v. Wells Fargo Fin. Servs., Inc.,
2012 WL 12865256 (S.D. Fla. July 25, 2012)..... 37

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 627.419(1) (2020)..... 12

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201 6, 31

Other Authorities

Amanda Heidt, *Giant viruses aren't alive. So why have they stolen the genes essential for life?*,
Science (Apr. 16, 2020), 25

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts, 116 (2012) 16

Laura Geggel, *Are Viruses Alive?*,
Live Science, Feb. 25, 2017 25

Luis P. Villarreal, *Are Viruses Alive?*,
SCIENTIFIC AMERICAN, Aug. 8, 2008..... 25

Taylor McNeil, *What Are Viruses and How Do They Work?*,
Tufts University (Apr. 3, 2020) 25

What Are Microorganisms?,
University of Bergen Centre for Geobiology, Jan. 11, 2010 25

Wright & Miller, 7AA FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 1775 (3d ed.)..... 39
